
 

Borough of Telford and Wrekin 

Communities Scrutiny Committee 

Wednesday 11 October 2023 

6.00 pm 

E201, Telford College, Haybridge Road, Wellington, TF1 2NP 

   

 

Democratic Services: 

 

Sam Yarnall 01952 382193 

Media Enquiries: 

 

Corporate Communications 01952 382406 

 

Committee Members: 

 

Councillors E Davies (Chair), E Aston (Vice-Chair), 

S Handley, A D McClements, R Sahota, P J Scott and 

G Thomas 

  

 
 Agenda Page 

 
1.0   Apologies for Absence 

 
 

2.0   Declarations of Interest 
 

 

3.0   Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 

3 - 6 

4.0   Equality and Diversity Strategy 
 
To receive a presentation on the Equality and Diversity Strategy. 
 

7 - 50 

5.0   Elections Review - Scene Setting 
 
To receive an introductory presentation into the elections process. 
 

Verbal Report 

6.0   Work Programme Review 
 
To review the Communities Scrutiny Committee Work 
Programme. 
 

51 - 54 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

7.0   Chair's Update 
 

 

 
 

If you are reading these papers on an electronic device you have saved the Council 
£15.22 and saved 6.1kg of CO2, based on average agenda printing costs for the 2022/23 
municipal year. 

Page 2



 

 

COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Communities Scrutiny Committee held on 
Wednesday 28 June 2023 at 6.00 pm in The Telford Room, Addenbrooke 

House, Ironmasters Way, Telford, TF3 4NT 
 

 
Present: Councillors E Davies (Chair), E Aston (Vice-Chair), 

S Handley, A D McClements, R Sahota, P J Scott and 
G Thomas 

 
In Attendance:   A Astley (Executive Director: Housing, Communities & 

Customer Services) 
   P Fenn (Neighbourhood Enforcement Manager) 

R Phillips (Service Delivery Manager: Legal & 
Democracy) 

   K Robinson (Democracy Officer (Scrutiny)) 
D Sargeant (Director: Neighbourhood & Enforcement 
Services) 

  
 
COMSC1 Apologies for Absence 
 
None. 
 
COMSC2 Declarations of Interest 
 
None. 
 
COMSC3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
RESOLVED – that the minutes of the meeting 15 November 2022 be 
noted by the Committee.  
 
COMSC4 Terms of Reference 2023 / 2024 
 
RESOLVED – that the Terms of Reference 2023/2024 be agreed by the 
Committee.  
 
COMSC5 Communities Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 
 
The Service Delivery Manager: Legal & Democracy presented the report, 
providing an overview of the items on the draft work programme.  
 
Following the presentation, Members requested the addition of items looking 
at funding tackling domestic violence and an update on road safety in the 
Borough. Members also wished to examine the Council’s communications 
with Members and residents.  
 
RESOLVED – that the amended work programme be agreed.  

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 

 

 
COMSC6 Fly Tipping Scene Setting 
 
The Director: Neighbourhood & Enforcement Services and the Neighbourhood 
Enforcement Manager provided the Committee with a scene setting 
presentation on fly tipping in the Borough.  
 
Members heard that this item had been requested by scrutiny in a previous 
year following a wider update on waste. The presentation was an update on 
the information previously presented and would cover the past 18 months in 
relation to fly tipping.  
 
The presentation provided the Committee with an overview of the 
enforcement activity that had taken place in 2022 and 2023 to date; setting 
out the number of Fixed Penalty Notices, court cases, and formal written 
warnings, amongst other interventions.  
 
In tackling the fly tipping issue, the Council had undertaken a range of 
measures, which included work with partners, roadside operations, the 
deployment of CCTV including a mobile CCTV hub, and providing support to 
private landowners who were victims of fly tips.  
 
Telford & Wrekin Council had seen a 40% reduction in fly tipping since 2021 
and would continue to tackle the issue with an intelligence led, partnership 
focussed approach.  
 
A discussion followed with Members posing a number of questions:  
 
Had there been an improvement in the fly tipping situation since the start of 
Telford & Wrekin Watch? What data was available in relation to this? 
The success on fly tipping was the accumulated result of a number of actions 
and policies. Telford & Wrekin Watch had allowed the Council to reach 
hundreds of people.  
 
Why did people fly tip? 
There were a number of reasons for this, ranging from laziness to ignorance 
of where waste was going when they handed it to people to dispose of.  
 
If people left waste out to be collected, were they fly tipping? 
If they reasonably believed that it was waiting to be collected, and if they had 
arranged collection, then no, it was not considered to be fly tipping.  
 
Did scrap collectors have to be licenced? 
Scrap collectors did have to have a licence and this licence had to be 
displayed prominently on their vehicle.  
 
Was a ward by ward breakdown of fly tipping data available? 
The Authority possessed a lot of data, including ward by ward data. This data 
was used as part of investigations and to identify patterns around the matter.  
 

Page 4



 

 

There was a discussion around the level of communication between the 
Council and residents on fly tipping. Members felt that this was an area that 
scrutiny could look at in more detail and add value to. Following the 
discussion it was: 
 
RESOLVED – that  
 

a) The presentation be noted; and  
 

b) A workshop be scheduled to consider Council communications 
around fly tipping.  

 
COMSC7 Chair's Update 
 
None.  
 
The meeting ended at 7.10 pm 

 
Chairman:   

 
Date: 

 
Wednesday 11 October 2023 

 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Communities Scrutiny 
Committee

Equality, Diversity & Inclusion
Presented by:  Louise Stanway – Interim SDM for Community Services

P
age 7

A
genda Item

 4



What do we mean by Equality, Diversity and Inclusion?

Equality - Outcomes and fairness, NOT treating everybody the same

Diversity - Valuing difference and uniqueness

Inclusion - Ensuring a sense of belonging

It is about recognising, understanding and respecting the range of skills, 
talents, needs and experiences that different people have and enabling 
them to participate in everything that we do so they are truly included.

Equality, Diversity
& Inclusion

P
age 8



EDI - who are we talking about?
Everybody – residents, visitors, customers, volunteers and staff

9 Protected Characteristics - Equality Act 2010:

We are also now recognising and giving due regard to Care Experience 
and Armed Forces Personnel 

We ALL share these characteristics – but in different ways

• Age
• Disability
• Gender reassignment
• Marriage and civil partnership
• Pregnancy and maternity

• Race (including nationality and 
ethnicity) 

• Religion or belief
• Sex
• Sexual Orientation

Equality, Diversity
& Inclusion

P
age 9



EDI Strategy
Objectives:

• Leadership, partnership and organisational commitment 
• Diverse workforce 
• Accessible and responsive services 
• Celebrating diversity

Action Plan

Glossary of terms 
www.telford.gov.uk/equality 

Equality, Diversity
& Inclusion

P
age 10

http://www.telford.gov.uk/equality


Progress over the last 12 months

• Strategically, EDI is being taken into consideration as part of the decision 
making process

• Our employee led groups continue to meet on a regular basis
• An EDI focused review of the recruitment and selection policy and all EDI 

training and development for staff and members has taken place
• A tailored health engagement event was delivered for the deaf community
• Our Safeguarding Adults and Children Boards have had input from those 

with lived experiences 
• A range of diversity events across the borough
• The Multicultural Development Team have delivered a number of free 

workshops

 

Equality, Diversity
& Inclusion

P
age 11



The longer term action plan

• A new Armed Forces Outreach Worker has recently been 
appointed

• A new Diversity Calendar will be launched
• An Inclusive Recruitment Champion Scheme will be delivered
• Build on our Disability Confident status to become a Disability 

Confident Leader
• EDI training workshop for Members in November

Equality, Diversity
& Inclusion

P
age 12



What can Communities Scrutiny do to help?

• Pick out a particular element of the Strategy for further 
investigation?

• What are Members at other Councils doing around EDI?

• Councillors roles in the community

Equality, Diversity
& Inclusion

P
age 13



Any questions???

P
age 14



1Protect, Care and Invest to create a better borough

Telford & Wrekin Council 
Corporate Equality, 
Diversity and Inclusion 
Strategy 
2022 – 2026

P
age 15



2 Protect, Care and Invest to create a better borough

Note:
If you have any questions or require assistance to access this information, for example in an alternative format, such as audio, large 
print or translation, please contact us at your Yourviewsmatter@telford.gov.uk or telephone 01952 382104.

P
age 16



3Protect, Care and Invest to create a better borough 3

Foreword

Telford & Wrekin Council works to Protect, Care and Invest in our services and our communities, and this 
strategy sets out our commitment to equality, diversity and inclusion both as a large local employer and as 
a provider and commissioner of services. This means working to ensure that Telford and Wrekin is free from 
discrimination but also doing everything we can to positively promote equality, diversity and inclusion across 
our Borough.  

It sets out our proposals for not only fulfilling our legal and ethical duties but also to promote a culture where the 
diversity of our workforce and our communities is positively valued. Legislation places a duty on the Council with 
which we have to comply, but we strive to go beyond our duty.

The challenges we have faced in recent years have highlighted the importance of communities working together, 
and the key role that a diverse range of communit
[...]
on           
Shropshire and Telford United Women’s Association (STUWA) is a multi-ethnic 
and multi-cultural voluntary group led by women. Their mission is to improve 
the wellbeing of the community by addressing inequalities and providing 
opportunities to get involved in various activities. STUWA encourages and 
empowers women by providing health, education and spiritual awareness 
sessions and is committed to help remove any barriers that may prevent them 
from taking part. Since its inception in 2006, STUWA has worked closely with key 
organisations to help cater for the needs of the community.

As well as receiving grant-funding, STUWA has conducted their own fundraising, 
promoting community cohesion in the process, and has successfully established 
a range of sustainable projects such as clubs for the youth, coffee mornings, 
swimming, cricket, pilates, tai-chi, walking groups, and cycling.

P
age 23



10 Protect, Care and Invest to create a better borough

3.2 Our Workforce
Information about our workforce is published annually and is available on the 
Council’s website.

In terms of what our employees think (Employee Survey, 2020):

Stongly agree Agree Neither agree 
or disagree

Disagree Strongly 
disagree

I am treated fairly at work 43% 45% 8% 3% 1%

I am treated with respect by the people I work with 46% 43% 7% 3% 1%

I am treated with respect by internal customers and 
clients

34% 53% 11% 2% 0%

I am treated with respect by external customers and 
clients

26% 51% 21% 2% 0%

I feel valued for the work that I do 28% 44% 17% 9% 2%

I think that the Council respects employees regardless 
of their ethnicity, sexuality, religion or disabilities

49% 41% 8% 2% 1%

P
age 24



11Protect, Care and Invest to create a better borough

4 Why Equality, Diversity & Inclusion is critical to 
Telford & Wrekin Council

The Equality Act 2010 & Public Sector Equality Duty 
Prescribes a number of aims that as a local authority we must pay due regard to 
in relation to t
[...]
lities 
they may face and consideration of specialised provision in 
order to ensure equitable and inclusive services.

P
age 25

http://www.equalityhumanrights.com/en/corporate-reporting/public-sector-equality-duty
http://www.equalityhumanrights.com/en/corporate-reporting/public-sector-equality-duty


12 Protect, Care and Invest to create a better borough

Business case for diversity
In addition to our legal duties and a compelling moral case, there is also a strong 
business case for greater diversity and inclusion in the workplace.  Research 
reviewed by the Department for Business, Innovation and Skills (2013) suggested 
that there are repeated organisational benefits from equality and diversity, for 
example:

• More diverse boards/senior teams are more effective – a recent study by Forbes 
reinforced this, finding that decisions made and delivered by diverse teams led 
to 60% better results;

• Cultural diversity is associated with creativity, as diverse teams have a broader 
reference base.  Diverse teams also tend to challenge ideas and input for longer, 
and to avoid ‘groupthink’ (where a group reach a consensus without properly 
considering alternatives or consequences);

• There is a strong positive relationship between equal opportunities policies in 
the workplace and employee satisfaction;

• Organisations that manage diversity show increased productivity and innovation 
and reduced employee turnover.

However, this research also highlighted that these benefits were not seen in all 
organisations in all contexts at all times.  Critical to success is how well diversity 
is managed within an organisation and the extent to which it is embedded in an 
organisation’s business strategy. There is also evidence that failing to manage 
diversity has a cost, both financial and reputational. For example, Mind have 
recently reported that work-related mental ill-health is estimated to cost the UK 
economy £45m a year.

In contrast, organisations that manage divers
[...]
ll be a key priority 
within the Council’s Customer Strategy.

Priority area 4:  Celebrating and promoting the diversity 
of the borough
By recognising and raising awareness of the different communities in 
Telford and Wrekin and celebrating the different cultures and faiths. We will 
encourage our communities to better come together which in turn will help 
to break down barriers and further support one another.  

Key areas of focus include:

• Awareness raising campaigns – organised by 
the Council or in partnership with local community 
groups);

• Hosting events – to celebrate diversity;

• Co-ordination of the different cultures and faiths 
– to support the Council with service planning, and 
keep officers/members informed.

Equality in action: Love Telford event
To reunite the borough post-covid, the first 
ever Love Telford event was held in March 
2022, organised by Telford & Wrekin Council 
in partnership with local communities, as an 
opportunity for residents to get involved in a fun 
day out with their friends, family, neighbours 
and community. With art and sport activities, 
food, music and performance acts alongside 
community groups from across the borough, the 
fun, free outdoor event for all had an international 
feel, bringing local people together to celebrate 
our diverse range of cultural communities and 
demonstrate what makes Telford great.

P
age 30



17Protect, Care and Invest to create a better borough

7 Progress monitoring and reporting

It is essential that we monitor our performance against our equality objectives and 
continue to challenge progress. We will do this by monitoring our:

• Action plan (see Appendix 1);

• Customer feedback (comments, complaints and compliments);

• Performance indicators, which will be reported as part of the corporate 
performance framework and where possible will be broken down 
demographically.  These measures include:

Corporate measures:

Note:  these corporate measures link to our Residents Survey results and won’t 
necessarily be updated annually.

 • % of residents who had contacted the Council in the last 12 months who 
were satisfied with how their contact was handled

 • % of residents who agree that the Council listens to their views

 • % of residents who agree that their immediate local area is a place where 
people from different backgrounds get on well together

 • % of residents who agree that the Council treats all people fairly

 • Number of complaints received by the Council that are based on 
discrimination or unfair treatment

Workforce measures:

 • Workforce – by age, gender, ethnicity, disability, 
sexual orientation and religion/belief

 • % of staff at different levels of the organisation, 
including senior managers

 • Gender and ethnicity pay gap

 • Completion of equalities training by employees 
and elected members

 • Staff survey results 

We will publish an annual report on our progress 
against our performance indicators and a summary of 
what we have achieved against our action plan.

P
age 31



18 Protect, Care and Invest to create a better borough

Appendix 1: Action Plan

Priority area 1: Leading our organisation and communities

Action Lead Area

Ownership - top level commitment from Council leaders and champions that will help drive the agenda throughout the Council

1.1 Identify opportunities for senior managers to better understand the unique 
challenges faced by employees from under-represented groups, for example 
through reverse mentoring

Organisational Development

1.2 Explore the setting of Directorate targets specific to their service areas around 
recruitment of under-represented groups

Senior Management Team

1.3 Cabinet Members, Senior Managers and role models within the organisation 
publish their job history internally to show different career paths

Cabinet Members and SMT

1.4 Incorporate management of Equality, Diversity and Inclusion (EDI) into senior 
managers APPDs

Executive Directors

1.5 Partnershi
[...]
inclusion into our employment policies and practices in all 

areas of the organisation
Human Resources

2.16 Ensure that employees whose views sometimes go unheard are given 
opportunities to engage with the organisation and inform policy development 
(through employee groups – each of which will have a Senior Management 
Team sponsor)

Human Resources/Organisational Development

2.17 Continue to provide and develop ‘safe spaces’ for employees to raise concerns 
and talk about their experiences- including external services/support if required

Human Resources/Childrens Services

Ensure that our learning and development offer enables our workforce and elected members to have the awareness, knowledge 
and understanding of equality, diversity and inclusion
2.18 Encourage all elected members to complete basic EDI training as part of their 

role/induction
Democratic Services

2.19 Ensuring all Council employees complete the basic EDI training as part of their 
induction (and do a refresh as part of Essential Learning)

Organisational Development

2.20 Introduce more detailed training for those that require it as part of their job role Service Leads
2.21 Review and update our Equality, Diversity and Inclusion training and 

development to adequately support our workforce and elected members
Organisational Development 

2.22 We will review the current Customer Services training which is in development 
to ensure further information around working with the D/deaf and hearing-
impaired community is included and review the addition of this to other training 
sessions around hidden disabilities too.

Customer Experience

P
age 35



22 Protect, Care and Invest to create a better borough

Action Lead Area

2.23 We will review performance measures in Contracting, Commissioning/Adult 
Social Care Contracting and the training needs of Brokerage and Contracting 
staff to ensure rigorous monitoring.

Commissioning, Procurement & Brokerage

Priority area 3: Serving our customers

A
[...]
ur natural 
environment is 
protected, and the 
Council is taking a 
leading role in 
tackling the climate 
emergency 

Outcomes: 
The Committee noted the presentation and decided to pursue the matter further with a workshop 
looking at fly tipping communications within the Borough. 
 

11 October 2023 

Equality and 
Diversity Strategy 
 

Review on the 
Council’s equality and 
diversity strategy 
following the report 
being considered at 
Cabinet  

Communities, 
Customer & 
Commercial 
Services 
 

Every child, young 
person and adult lives 
well in their 
community 
 
Everyone benefits 
from a thriving 
economy 
 
All neighbourhoods 
are a great place to 
live 
 
A community-
focussed, innovative 
council providing 
efficient, effective and 
quality services 

An overview of the 
Council’s existing strategy.  
 

Outcomes: 
 

P
age 52



      

Page | 3  
 

 

Elections Review 
 

Review of the count 
process to capture 
best practice and the 
impact of legislative 
changes on voters, 
particularly those 
changes requiring 
voters to provide ID 

Policy & 
Governance 

A community-
focussed, innovative 
council providing 
efficient, effective and 
quality services. 

To receive a scene setting 
report on the elections 
process in Telford & 
Wrekin and the impact of 
Voter ID at local elections 
in May 2023. The 
Committee is to decide on 
next steps in the review. 

Outcomes: 
 
 

1 February 2024 

Social Value in 
Contracts 

Review of the Social 
Value in Contracts 
scheme and 
consideration of the 
development of a 
social value impact 
fund and if this would 
be beneficial for the 
community 

Prosperity & 
Investment 
 

Everyone benefits 
from a thriving 
economy 
 
A community-
focussed, innovative 
council providing 
efficient, effective and 
quality services. 

To receive an introductory 
presentation on Social 
Value in Contracts with a 
view to setting up a further 
workshop to investigate 
specific areas of interest to 
the Committee.  
 

Outcomes: 
 
 

11 April 2024 

To be confirmed. 
Likely to be an 
update from a 
working group. 
 
 

    

Outcomes: 
 
 

P
age 53



      

Page | 4  
 

 To Be Scheduled 

Domestic Violence 
Funding  

To review the 
Council’s funding of 
schemes targeting 
domestic violence.  

Neighbourhood & 
Enforcement 
Services 

Every child, young 
person and adult lives 
well in their 
community. 
 
All neighbourhoods 
are a great place to 
live. 
 
A community-
focussed, innovative 
council providing 
efficient, effective and 
quality services. 

This item was suggested 
at the Committee’s first 
meeting of 2023/2024.  
 
Members wish to examine 
funding assigned to 
domestic violence 
schemes with a view to 
adding value to any 
policies in place or being 
introduced.  

Outcomes: 
 
 

Road Safety To receive an update 
on the state of road 
safety in the Borough.   

Neighbourhood & 
Enforcement 
Services 

Every child, young 
person and adult lives 
well in their 
community. 
 
All neighbourhoods 
are a great place to 
live. 
 

This item was suggested 
at the Committee’s first 
meeting of 2023/2024.  
 
This had been a regular 
item for the Committee in 
the past and they wished 
to continue this.  

Outcomes: 
 
 

P
age 54


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	4 Equality and Diversity Strategy
	Equality Diversity and Inclusion Strategy 2022 - Final version for website 28.7.22

	6 Work Programme Review



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Communities Scrutiny Committee held on 
Wednesday 11 October 2023 at 6.00 pm in E201, Telford College, 

Haybridge Road, Wellington, TF1 2NP 
 

 
Present: Councillors E Davies (Chair), A D McClements and 

P J Scott 
 
In Attendance:  A Lowe (Director: Policy & Governance), F Mercer 

(Director: Communities, Customer & Commercial 
Services), R Phillips (Service Delivery Manager: Legal & 
Democracy), D Sidaway (Chief Executive), L Stanway 
(Interim Service Delivery Manager: Community Services) 
and L Gordon (Mayor & Member Support Officer)  

 
Apologies:   Councillor E Aston, S Handley, R Sahota and G Thomas 
 
COMSC8 Declarations of Interest 
 
None.  
 
COMSC9 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
RESOLVED – that the minutes of the meeting 28 June 2023 be noted by 
the Committee. 
 
COMSC10 Equality and Diversity Strategy 
 
The Director: Communities, Customer & Commercial Services provided the 
Committee with an update on the progress made on the Equality, Diversity 
and Inclusion (EDI) Strategy and Action Plan and the Council’s Equality 
Objectives under the Public Sector Equality Duty.  
  
The Committee heard that over a period of 18 months research and 
engagement had been undertaken with local community groups, partners and 
Council employees. The first 4 year Equality, Diversity and Inclusion Strategy 
was launched in July 2022, but the Interim Service Delivery Manager: 
Community Services assured Members that all teams involved had been kept 
up to date and the plan was monitored to ensure it was being delivered as 
agreed. The Director: Communities, Customer and Commercial Service also 
noted that the glossary of terms included in the strategy was also constantly 
evolving in order to promote understanding.  
  



 

 

Members were informed of the positive steps that had been taken over the 
past 12 months, which included the EDI being considered as part of the 
decision making processes, the implementation of employee led groups which 
meet regularly, EDI focus on recruitment and selection and the engagement 
with the deaf community. The Director: Communities, Customer and 
Commercial Service advised that in the long term, a new diversity calendar 
was to be launched and an inclusive recruitment champion scheme would be 
delivered. This was in addition to the new Armed Forces Outreach Worker 
who had recently been appointed.  
  
The Interim Service Delivery Manager: Community Services requested that 
the Communities Scrutiny Committee look at one of the four main objectives 
of the strategy in more detail, highlighting Member development as a 
suggestion. The Committee were informed that Member turnout at previous 
EDI training sessions had been low so the Committee's support in endorsing it 
would be beneficial. The Director: Communities, Customer and Commercial 
Service noted that making the EDI training a compulsory module for Members 
could be considered.   
  
Members of the Committee welcomed the report and the work and dedication 
to celebrate diversity across the Borough.  There was a discussion around 
how best to engage Councillors, with the Committee endorsing making EDI 
training compulsory for Members. It was agreed that this would be 
recommended to the Governance Committee for consideration.  
 
RESOLVED – that:  
 
a) the progress the Council has made over the last 12 months with 
regards to its 4-year Equality, Diversity and Inclusion (EDI) Strategy and 
Action Plan be noted; 
  
b) That it is recommended that the Governance Committee review 
Equality, Diversity and Inclusion training as part of Councillor's required 
learning  
 
COMSC11 Elections Review - Scene Setting 
 
The Returning Officer (Chief Executive) and the Director: Governance and 
Policy provided Members of the Committee with a verbal update regarding the 
role of the Returning Officer, the election in May 2023 and lessons learnt, and 
an overview of preparations already underway for future elections.  
  
The role of the Returning Officer was described as being completely 
independent of the Council, and had no affiliation to the Returning Officer's 
additional position of Chief Executive. Members heard that the sole focus of 
the Returning Officer was to ensure the effective conduct of a lawful election 



 

 

process, and that sufficient resources must be provided to ensure this. The 
Committee were assured by the Returning Officer that such resources were 
provided to them from the nomination period to the declaration of results, 
through both the Election Team and a wider virtual team. The Returning 
Officer advised that their position was subject to a number of legal 
requirements that must be adhered to, especially for combined elections.  
  
The Committee were informed that prior to the Returning Officer's declaration 
of the results there were two key stages that must take place; the verification 
and the count. During these stages transparency and accuracy were vital. In 
order to assure this, the Returning Officer advised the Committee that 
preparation was always ongoing, and included regular meetings with all areas 
of the Council. Following the election, the Director: Policy and Governance 
informed Members that the counting of votes had to begin as soon as 
practical after the close of the polls, and that all poll boxes must be verified 
simultaneously before the count commenced. The requirement to carry out 
verification on all boxes was set out in the legislation and ensured that there 
was no cross contamination of votes.  
  
In preparation for the election and the count it was important for the Council to 
recruit and train the correct number of confident and skilled staff members. 
Prior to the May 2023 election this involved training 344 member of staff over 
a period of 12 hours in order to ensure that the process was fully understood. 
The Director: Policy and Governance explained that the training and 
processes had been developed as a result of learning from two mock 
elections that were carried out during 2022. Members heard that there were a 
number of key considerations when recruiting staff to take part in the election 
process given the nature of the long hours and accuracy required. This 
process was aided by long standing staff, comprised of prominently current 
and ex Council staff, who understood the complexity of the process.  
  
The Director: Policy and Governance informed the Committee that layout 
plans of the verification and count venue were prepared at early stage and 
were included in the count plan. This plan also included all the necessary 
procedures that took place, detailing when and how ballots be verified and 
counted from each of the electoral areas, in addition to contingencies and an 
evacuation plan for emergencies. The Director: Policy and Governance noted 
that this plan was kept under regularly reviews throughout the verification and 
count, and that communication between staff, candidates, agents and the 
returning officer had been key to ensuring clarity. The Committee were 
advised that another key component on the evening of the verification and 
count was the security of the ballot boxes. All necessary steps were taken to 
ensure the security of the ballot papers and relevant stations from the close of 
the poll through to the declaration of the result. In the instances where papers 
were held over for a later count the sealed ballot boxes were stored under the 
watch of CCTV and security staff.  



 

 

 
The Committee heard that verification process served two main purposes. 
The first was to ensure and demonstrate that all ballot papers issued at polling 
stations, and all returned postal ballot papers had been brought to the count. 
The second was to provide the figure with which the count outcome should 
reconcile. The count could not commence until this was established. The 
Director: Policy and Governance advised Members that there were a number 
of different recognised count methods used for single and multi-member 
wards. These included grass skirts, kangaroo boards and count sheets. 
Members heard that the method used was determined by testing, the number 
of vacancies and predictions regarding how these votes may block into 
political groups.  The Director: Policy and Governance explained that multi-
member and multi-candidate wards tended to take longer to count, but there 
were a number of other factors that could slow town the process, including the 
supplementary voting, the thickness of the paper and doubtful adjudications. 
The Returning Officer added that once they were happy with the provisional 
results they would then be discussed with the candidates, and at this stage a 
recount can be requested by any candidate or agent. Once the declaration 
was made by the Returning Officer, what was announced became final. 
 
The Committee were informed that soon after the election was completed, 
meetings took place to discuss any issues or areas for improvement that 
could be incorporated into the count plan moving forward. The Director: Policy 
and Governance noted that the improvement cycle was ongoing and the team 
were always actively seeking best practice and lessons that could be learned 
internally and from other councils. The Returning Officer advised the 
Committee that in an effort to continue further learning and best practice, the 
Council had engaged a recognised expert, Mark Heath, to undertake a review 
alongside the Committee. 
 
Members of the Committee thanked the Returning Officer and Director: Policy 
and Governance and noted that they found it very useful to have an insight to 
the amount of background work included in the preparation and the processes 
involved in the election, particularly in relation to the timescales required for 
the verification and count.  
  
During the discussion, Members raised the following questions: 
  
Would staggering the count staff's breaks be beneficial in streamlining the 
process further?  
  
Breaks for staff are necessary but there is potential for further improvement 
regarding staff downtime and the time taken prior to the declarations. This can 
be reviewed further under the advice of Mark Heath.  
  
How long were the Council required to store ballot papers prior to destruction?  



 

 

  
The Council were required to safely store ballot papers for one year before 
confidentially destroying them.  
  
Is there legacy planning for count staff in place or is that something that will 
need to be reviewed?  
  
We try to pair the more experienced count staff with those who have less 
experience in order for them to be supported and learn the process in order to 
replace the more experienced staff when required to. As a Council we actively 
encourage younger people to get involved in the democratic process.  
 
COMSC12 Work Programme Review 
 
The Director: Policy and Governance advised that it was a standing item on 
the agenda to review the work programme at each meeting. Members heard 
that the work programme was set over a two year period and was a working 
document.   
 
It was noted that there were currently two remote working group sessions due 
to take place in November.  
 
COMSC13 Chair's Update 
 
None.  
 
The meeting ended at 7.33 pm 

 
Chairman:   

 
Date: 

 
Thursday 1 February 2024 

 


